

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL O. LEAVITT, SECRETARY OF HEALTH &
HUMAN SERVICES, PETITIONER

v.

BAYSTATE HEALTH SYSTEMS, D/B/A/ BAYSTATE
MEDICAL CENTER, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAULA M. STANNARD <i>Acting General Counsel</i>	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
THOMAS R. BARKER <i>Deputy General Counsel</i>	PETER D. KEISLER <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
KATHLEEN H. MCGUAN <i>Associate General Counsel</i>	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
MARK D. POLSTON <i>Deputy Associate General Counsel for Litigation</i>	LISA S. BLATT <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
GERARD KEATING SYLVIA J. TRUJILLO <i>Attorneys</i> <i>Department of Health and Human Services Washington, D.C. 20201</i>	ANTHONY J. STEINMEYER ANNE M. MURPHY <i>Attorneys</i> <i>Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Regulatory provision involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	8
A. The court of appeals' decision is clearly erroneous	11
1. The providers failed to exhaust their right to appeal the intermediaries' DSH deter- minations	12
2. The Secretary has no clear duty to reopen reimbursement determinations	13
a. The decision whether to reopen is committed to the Secretary's unre- viewable discretion	14
b. Ruling 97-2 neither notified fiscal intermediaries of an error of law nor ordered reopening	17
c. The providers' failure to make a timely request for reopening nullifies any supposed right to obtain reopening	19
d. The court of appeals' decision greatly undermines critical principles of finality	20
B. The court of appeals' decision warrants this Court's review	22
1. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with decisions of other courts of appeals and cannot be reconciled with decisions of this Court	22

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. This Court’s review is also warranted because of the fiscal and administrative impact of the court of appeals’ decision	27
Conclusion	30
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	12a
Appendix C	31a
Appendix D	47a
Appendix E	49a
Appendix F	54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alaska Prof’l Hunters Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 117 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	6, 24
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	12
<i>Atcheson, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Peña</i> , 44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1994), aff’d, 516 U.S. 152 (1996)	26
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	17
<i>Bartlett Mem’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 347 F.3d 828 (10th Cir. 2003)	7, 10, 12, 15, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Bethesda Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 485 U.S. 399 (1988)	3, 23
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	18
<i>Cabell Huntington Hosp. Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 101 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	11, 21
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	12
<i>Deaconess Health Servs. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 83 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Erriniger v. Thompson</i> , 371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2004)	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gulf Stream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	12
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	21
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	12, 13, 24
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	17, 21
<i>Jewish Hosp. Inc. v. Secretary HHS</i> , 19 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Legacy Emanuel Hosp. & Health Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 97 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	20
<i>Monmouth Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 257 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1003 (1998)	6, 10, 18, 19, 24, 25
<i>Pittston Coal Group v. Sebben</i> , 488 U.S. 105 (1988)	13, 21, 24
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998)	23
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995)	21
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	17
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	25
<i>Warder v. Shalala</i> , 149 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 553(a)	6

VI

Statutes and regulations:	Page
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A)	25
Medicare Act, Tit. XVIII, 42 U.S.C. 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 1395d	2
42 U.S.C. 1395h	2
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(a)(2)	25
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(b)	6
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(c)	6, 25
42 U.S.C. 1395ii	11
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(a)	12, 21
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(a)(1)(A)(i)	3
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(a)(2)	3
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(a)(3)	3
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(b)	3
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(f)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(h)	3
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)	2
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(II)	4
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 405(g) (§ 405(g))	20
42 U.S.C. 405(h) (§ 405(h)).....	11, 12
28 U.S.C. 1331	4
28 U.S.C. 1361	4, 12, 15, 16
42 C.F.R.:	
Section 405.1801(b)(1)	2
Section 405.1803	2
Section 405.1807	12
Section 405.1835	3
Section 405.1845(a)	3
Section 405.1875	3
Section 405.1877	3
Section 405.1885	3
Section 405.1885(a)	<i>passim</i>
Section 405.1885(a) (1997)	4
Section 405.1885(b)	5, 6, 9, 14, 15, 16
Section 405.1885(b) (1997)	3, 14, 16
Section 405.1885(b)(1)(i) (2002)	7

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 405.1885(b)(1)(ii) (2002)	7
Section 405.1885(b)(2) (2002)	7
Section 405.1885(c)	3
Section 405.1889	28
Section 413.20(b)	29
Section 413.24(f)	2, 29
 Miscellaneous:	
108 Cong. Rec. (1962):	
pp. 18,783-18,784	16
p. 20,079	16
pp. 20,093-20,094	16
37 Fed. Reg. 10,723 (1972)	15
51 Fed. Reg. (1986):	
p. 16,777	4
p. 31,460	4
63 Fed. Reg. (1998):	
p. 40,954	26
pp. 40,984-04,985	26
p. 40,985	26
p. 41,009	26
66 Fed. Reg. 35,437 (2001)	3
67 Fed. Reg. (2002):	
p. 49,982	7
p. 50,096	15, 22
p. 50,097	17
pp. 50,099-50,100	17, 21
p. 50,100	21, 22
Health & Human Servs., <i>CMS Financial Report</i> ,	
<i>Fiscal Year 2005</i> (Nov. 2005)	4, 28
HCFA Ruling 97-2 (Feb. 27, 1997)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 1992, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)	16
